

No. 15-17447

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND, A HAWAII NON-PROFIT CORPORATION; SIERRA CLUB-MAUI GROUP, A NON-PROFIT CORPORATION; SURFRIDER FOUNDATION, A NON-PROFIT CORPORATION; WEST MAUI PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION, A HAWAII NON-PROFIT CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

COUNTY OF MAUI,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Hawaii
Case No. 1:12-cv-00198-SOM-BMK

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF ARIZONA, ALABAMA,
ALASKA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,
MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, AND
WYOMING IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN
BANC**

Mark Brnovich
Attorney General
Nicholas C. Dranias
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 542-5025

March 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE PANEL DECISION INVOLVES A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE BECAUSE IT CLASHES WITH OTHER CIRCUITS AND WOULD SWEEP AWAY TRADITIONAL STATE AND LOCAL AUTHORITY 4

II. THE PANEL REACHED ITS SWEEPING OUTCOME, WHICH CLASHES WITH OTHER CIRCUITS, BY DISREGARDING A TRADITIONAL CANON OF CONSTRUCTION AND THE COOPERATIVE FEDERALISM EMBODIED IN THE CWA..... 10

 A. The Panel Disregarded The Interpretative Canon “Expressio Unius Est Exclusio Alterius” 10

 B. The Panel Disregarded The Cooperative Federalism Principles Embodied In The CWA..... 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>26 Crown Assocs., LLC v. Greater New Haven Reg’l Water Pollution Control Auth.</i> , 2017 WL 2960506 (D. Conn. July 11, 2017)	6
<i>Bond v. U.S.</i> 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	16
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> 846 F.3d 492 (2nd Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Catskill Mountains v. City of New York</i> 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Train</i> 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir.1977)	7
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	16
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	17
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	11
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	14
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of R.R. Passengers</i> 414 U.S. 453 (1974)	13
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>New York State Dep’t of Social Services v. Dublino</i> 413 U.S. 405 (1973).	17
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	16
<i>Rice v. Harken Exploration Co.</i> 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)	6

SWANCC v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
 531 U.S. 159 (2001) 16

U.S. v. Lopez
 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 16

U.S. v. Morrison
 529 U.S. 598 (2000) 16

U.S. v. Vonn
 535 U.S. 55 (2002). 11

United States v. Jin Fuey Moy
 241 U.S. 394 (1916) 16

Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corporation
 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994) passim

W.R. Grace & Co. v. United States EPA
 261 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2001) 8

Wyeth v. Levine
 555 U.S. 555 (2009) 17

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1253..... 4

33 U.S.C. § 1311..... 11, 13

33 U.S.C. § 1319..... 8

33 U.S.C. § 1365..... 8

33 U.S.C. §1251..... 14, 15

33 U.S.C. §1252..... 14

33 U.S.C. §1362..... passim

33 U.S.C. §1370..... 15

A.R.S. §§ 49-203..... 1

A.R.S. §§ 49-223..... 1

A.R.S. §§ 49-224..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Definition of “Waters of the United States”—Recodification of Pre-Existing Rules, 82 FR 34899, 34900 (July 27, 2017) 15

Federalist No. 51, reprinted in 1 *Debate on the Constitution* 323 (B. Bailyn ed. 1993) (J. Madison) 1

FY 2017 Non-Tribal Permits Detailed Percent Current Status, https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2018-01/documents/final_fy17_eoy_non-tribal_backlog_report_card.pdf 9

S. Rep. No. 92-414, 1972 U.S.C.A.A.N. 3668..... 12

Septic Stats: Arizona, National Environmental Services Center http://www.nesc.wvu.edu/septic_idb/arizona.htm..... 9

T.C. Winter, et al, *Ground Water and Surface Water: A Single Resource*, U.S. Geological Survey Circular 1139 (1998) 8

Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged (2nd ed. 1950) 12

Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged (3rd ed. 1993) 12
